

RATING RATIONALE

15 April 2024

Edelweiss Alternative Asset Advisors Ltd.

Brickwork Ratings reaffirms the ratings for Principal Protected Market Linked Debentures (PP-MLDs) of Rs. 300.00 Crores of Edelweiss Alternative Asset Advisors Ltd.

Particulars

Instruments **	Amount Rated (Rs Crs)		Tenure	Rating*		
instruments	Previous	Present	Tenure	Previous (7 October 2022)	Present	
Principal Protected Market Linked Debentures (PP-MLDs)	300.00	300.00	Long Term	BWR PP-MLD AA-/ Negative (Reaffirmation and Change in outlook)	BWR PP-MLD AA-/ Negative (Reaffirmation)	
Total	300.00	300.00	Rupees Three Hundred Crores Only			

^{*}Please refer to BWR website www.brickworkratings.com/ for definition of the ratings

RATING ACTION / OUTLOOK

Brickwork Ratings (BWR) reaffirms the ratings and the outlook to negative for the ratings of NCDs, and commercial papers issued by **Edelweiss Alternative Asset Advisors Ltd.**, as tabulated above.

Edelweiss Alternative Asset Advisors Ltd. (EAAA or the 'Company') is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Edelweiss Financial Services Limited (EFSL). A consolidated approach has been followed while rating the instruments issued by the subsidiaries of the EFSL.

BWR has considered the ultimate ownership of EFSL, shared brand name, and strong operational, financial, and managerial linkages, and has taken a consolidated view on Edelweiss Financial Services Ltd (EFSL) and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the Edelweiss group) for the ratings of the Edelweiss group entities.

The rating reaffirmation factors in the Edelweiss group's established track record as a financial services conglomerate, its diversified business profile with presence across various lending and non-lending businesses, its experienced management team, improvement in operating income and profits YOY basis as per provisional financials for December 2023, adequate capitalization, growing AUM/AUA and adequate liquidity cushion to meet its debt repayments. The rating is however constrained by the relatively slower growth in retail lending and subdued profitability, although improved from earlier years. The Group has opted for an asset-light model for its retail business, driven by co-lending with multiple banks. However, due to teething issues, delays in

^{**} Details of Instruments are provided at Annexures II.



operationalization of the process and systems integrations, etc., the growth in the retail segment has been muted. While disbursements have picked up, the ability to achieve an optimum scale of operations and consistently higher levels of profitability remains to be seen.

The continuation of the negative outlook factors in the slower-than-expected growth in the retail segment, and the fact that a conscious strategic shift in the business model has not yet yielded the expected results.

BWR also believes that the group is well-diversified, with a presence across the critically important sectors of retail credit, asset management, insurance, alternative assets, and asset reconstruction. All the verticals continue to support its overall growth. This, coupled with the group's demonstrated ability to raise capital, is expected to provide additional strength to the group's businesses.

The wholesale credit book has run down to Rs. 585 Crores as of December 2023 as compared to Rs. 4,432 Crores as of December 2022. The group gradually was able to reduce its wholesale lending book on a quarter-on-quarter (QoQ) basis by sell-down of stressed assets to asset reconstruction companies (ARC) and other investors, besides recovering a substantial amount. Despite shrinkage in its wholesale loan book, the group's profitability has improved on account of a reduction in the finance cost and impairment of financial instruments.

In FY23 & 9MFY24, the group's total consolidated income stood at Rs. 8632.58 crores and Rs. 6574.95 crores respectively which was mainly derived from interest income accounting for 34.12% (9MFY24: 32.05%) of the total income. The net gain on fair value contributed 26.69% in FY23 (9MFY24: 31.65%). The group's fee-based income was 14.41% in FY23 (9MFY24: 14.23%) and insurance premium contribution stood at 22.33% in FY23 (9MFY24: 20.84%) of total operating income. The provisional operating income of Rs. 6574.95 Crores for 9MFY24 has improved YOY basis by 19% (9MFY23: Rs. 5534.92 Crores). The ARC and the AMC verticals contribute the most to the profitability of the company. The overall profits at the consolidated level have also improved from Rs. 212.08 Crores for FY22 to Rs. 405.55 Crores for FY23 and it has booked a PAT of Rs. 324.96 Crores for 9MFY24.

The group's one vertical, Wealth Management, where the present share of EFSL was 14%, was de-merged in the first quarter of FY24. The group's ability to improve upon / maintain profitability while switching to different business models and growth in the retail segment will be a rating monitorable over the near term. BWR shall also monitor the efforts of the group to create value across its business over the medium term.

Further, the planned monetization of some of its businesses is expected to strengthen the group's liquidity position and further improve the gearing levels. Considering the diversification of its product profile coupled with the ability to raise funds and also continued group support, BWR reaffirms the rating at the existing level. Group support is expected to be continued with the company along with strong operational, financial, and managerial linkages.

Also, asset quality remains moderate though improved compared to previous quarters. The Stage III asset has gradually decreased by 22%, it was Rs. 962 Crores as of December 2022 and is presently at Rs.754 Crores as of the end of December 2023, mainly due to recoveries, sale to ARCs and other external agencies. Further, the Stage II loan book amounting to Rs. 433 Crores at the consolidated



level continues to form 7.28% of the total loan book of Rs. 5945.00 Crores (incl. fully provided accounts) as of 31 December 2023, recoveries/ additional slippages from which shall remain monitorable. The Insurance vertical - both Life Insurance and General Insurance - is loss-making due to the long gestation period associated with the insurance business. The general insurance is expected to reach near break-even point by 2025 and the Life insurance business by 2026. As informed by the management, the life insurance has already reached the Embedded Value Breakeven in FY23.

KEY RATING DRIVERS

Credit Strengths-:

Experienced management team: EFSL and its various subsidiaries are led by a qualified and experienced management team having vast experience in banking and financial services. Mr. Rashesh Shah, the co-founder of the Edelweiss group, has over three decades of diverse experience in financial markets. He is currently the Chairman, Managing Director, and Chief Executive Officer of EFSL. Venkatchalam Ramaswamy, the co-founder of the Edelweiss group, is currently the Vice Chairman and Executive Director and has almost three decades of experience in financial markets. EFSL is led by an experienced board comprising six members, including three independent directors, with most members having over three decades of experience. The company also has an experienced team of professionals at the senior and middle management levels with a long track record with the group.

Diversified business profile and established AUM across the verticals: The group has a presence in diversified businesses such as retail lending, wholesale lending, asset reconstruction, and capital market activities like broking and investment banking, asset management, and insurance. This enables the spreading of risk and exploiting the opportunities available across segments.

The group has also established its healthy market standing across the segments and witnessed growth in its assets under management. Credit AUM (including SR Book) is Rs. 10,760 Crores as of 31st December 2023 though slightly dipped from Rs. 11,962 Crores as of 31 March 2023. The group is increasingly focusing on building a granular loan book mainly consisting of retail mortgage loans and small and medium enterprise (SME) loans, actively through co-lending. The Asset Under Management (AUM) for its asset management company (AMC) has grown to Rs. 1,23,000 Crores as of the end of 31 December 2023 as compared to Rs. 1,05,000 Crores as of 31st March 2023. The assets management under alternative assets has been steadily growing and has reached Rs.52,100 Crores from Rs.46,500 Crores as of 31 December 2023 and 31st March 2023, respectively.

Adequate capitalization: The overall capital adequacy ratio of key operating entities is adequate. The total capital adequacy ratio (CAR) of the lending business stood at 39.80%, Edelweiss Housing Finance at 34.80% and Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction Company Ltd. at 56.10% as of 31st December, 2023. EFSL's gearing on a consolidated basis marginally deteriorated from 2.84x as of March 31, 2022, to 3.17x as of March 31, 2023, and remained 3.12x as of 31 December 2023 mainly due to reduced net worth after a 30% stake of Nuvama Wealth Management Limited being distributed to existing shareholders of EFSL. TNW is Rs. 8512.00 Crores for the year ending on 31st March 2023 and Rs. 6046.00 Crores as per provisional financials as of 31st December 2023.



The group has demonstrated its ability to raise capital frequently to support business growth and also cover asset-side risks. Further inflows are expected over the near to medium term through the execution of its plan to monetize part of some of its businesses for which management estimates considerable enterprise valuation compared to its initial investments. BWR believes that the group is adequately capitalized for future growth.

Credit Risks-:

Average asset quality: While the asset quality has been improving, with the reduction in Stage III assets by 22% since last year from December 2022 to December 2023, the asset quality remains monitorable on account of the shift to retail business. The Gross NPA at the consolidated level stood at 2.69% for NBFC and 2.24% for the housing business for 9MFY24 (GNPA for NBFC 2.97%, Housing 2.45% as of 9MFY23), indicating a scope for further improvement. The group's asset quality has remained vulnerable to credit risks, despite the reduction in the wholesale book.

Consistent decline in the credit book: While the AUM/ AUA of verticals like AMC, ARC, and AAA is improving, the credit portfolio has been seeing a steady decline, mainly due to the strategic realignment of the portfolio from mainly wholesale lending to focused retail lending based on an asset-light model. However, the delay in operationalization of the process has resulted in slower-than-expected growth in the credit book. While disbursements have improved, optimization of the scale of operations remains monitorable.

ANALYTICAL APPROACH AND APPLICABLE RATING CRITERIA

Considering the ultimate ownership of EFSL, its Shared brand name, and strong operational, financial, and managerial linkages, a consolidated view of Edelweiss Financial Services Ltd (EFSL) and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the Edelweiss group) is considered for the ratings of the Edelweiss group entities.

BWR has applied its rating methodology as detailed in the rating criteria (hyperlinks provided at the end of this rationale).

RATING SENSITIVITIES

Upward:

• A significant improvement in asset quality and profitability, Improvement in retail advances and asset quality, and gross NPAs to below 2% while maintaining comfortable liquidity and capitalization are key rating positives.

Downward:

• Gross NPA crossing 3% and gearing 5x would be negative. Further reduction in AUM, along with the weakening of the asset quality or credit books are key rating negatives.

LIQUIDITY POSITION: ADEQUATE

As on 31 December, the group had adequate liquidity, consisting of liquidable assets (cash/bank balance, Fixed Deposits, liquid investments, Gsecs, and treasury assets) of Rs 3,454 Crores. Apart



from that expected inflows and borrowings are Rs. 9700 crores, against the repayment obligations for the next 12 months Rs. 10,200 Crores. Further, EFSL has plans for monetizing some of its holdings/investments to generate sufficient cash availability.

COMPANY PROFILE

Edelweiss Alternative Asset Advisors Limited ("EAAA" / the "Company") was incorporated in Mumbai on May 14, 2008 as a Public Limited Company with a primary objective of providing investment advisory and management services. EAAA received its certificate of commencement of business on May 22, 2008 at Mumbai, Maharashtra. The Company is primarily engaged in the business of alternative asset advisory and advises either directly or through its Affiliates, private equity, mezzanine and credit fund style alternative asset products. The Company acts as the investment manager of the various Alternative Investment Funds registered with SEBI and also provides non-binding advisory services to certain offshore funds under the Edelweiss group.

STANDALONE PERFORMANCE OF EAAA:

On a standalone basis, the company has achieved revenue of Rs. 274.27 Crs as of Dec 2023, compared to Rs. 273.69 Crs as of the end of March 2023, through a mix of interest income, income from financial & advisory services and fair value gains. The bottom line as of Dec 2023 was a loss of Rs. 86.45 Crs, compared to Rs. 78.23 Crs as of March 2023. As of 30 September 2023, the company's gross debt level has risen due to the issuance of additional NCDs during FY23 and 6MFY24. The company's cash and cash equivalents are Rs. 84.17 Crores as of 30 September 2023.

ABOUT THE EDELWEISS GROUP

Edelweiss Financial Services Limited (EFSL), is the group's holding company. The group has a presence in diversified businesses such as retail lending, wholesale lending, asset reconstruction, asset management, life insurance, and general insurance. The company is listed on the BSE and NSE.

KEY FINANCIAL INDICATORS (EAAA Standalone)

Key Parameters	Units	FY22	FY23	9MFY24
Result Type		Audited	Audited	Provisional
Total Operating Income	(Rs in Crs)	215.05	273.69	274.27
Net-Profit/(Loss)	(Rs in Crs)	48.93	78.23	86.45
Networth	(Rs in Crs)	44.51	123.67	177.93 (6M)
Total Borrowings	(Rs in Crs)	194.86	584.51	616.15 (6M)
AUM	(Rs.in Crs)	26,782	46,500	52,100



KEY FINANCIAL INDICATORS (EFSL Consolidated)

Key Parameters	Units	FY22	FY23	9MFY24
Result Type		Audited	Audited	Provisional
Total Income	Rs in Crores)	7304.60	8,632.58	6574.95
Net-Profit/(Loss)	Rs in Crores)	212.07	405.59	324.96
Networth	Rs in Crores)	8,457.00	8,502.00	6046.00
Gearing	(In times)	2.84	3.17	3.12
Total loan portfolio (incl. Distressed Asset	Rs in Crores)	22,872	14,768	13,344
Gross NPA- NBFC	(%)	2.76	2.07	2.69
Gross NPA- Housing	(%)	1.99	1.91	2.24

COMPLEXITY LEVELS OF THE INSTRUMENTS

PP-MLDs: Highly Complex

For more information, visit www.brickworkratings.com/download/ComplexityLevels.pdf

KEY COVENANTS OF INSTRUMENTS OR FACILITIES RATED: Basic terms are mentioned in Annexure II. All the issues are old instruments.

NON-COOPERATION WITH PREVIOUS CREDIT RATING AGENCY IF ANY: No Non-cooperation by other CRAs.

RATING HISTORY FOR THE PREVIOUS THREE YEARS [including withdrawal and suspended]

	Name of Instrum		Current I	Rating	Rating History for the past 3 years			s				
	ent	Type	Amount (Rs. Crs)	Rating		202 (7Oct2		(2022 28 Jul		2021	2020
1	PP-MLD s	Long Term	300	BWR PP-MLD AA-/ Negative (Reaffirmed)	Long Term	300	BWR PP-MLD AA-/ Negative (Reaffirmed and changed in outlook	Long Term	300	BWR PP-MLD AA-/ Stable (Assigne d)	NA	NA
	Total		300	(Rupees Three Hundred Crores Only)								



Hyperlink/Reference to applicable Criteria

- General Criteria
- Approach to Financial Ratios
- Banks and Financial Institutions
- Criteria for Consolidation of Companies
- Market/ Equity Linked Debentures

Analytical Contacts					
Kunjal Dabhi Senior Analyst - Ratings Kunjal.d@brickworkratings.com	Vidya Shankar Principal Director - Ratings Vidyashankar@brickworkratings.com				
1-	-860-425-2742 media@brickworkratings.com				

ANNEXURE I -Details of Bank Facilities: Not Applicable

ANNEXURE II

INSTRUMENT DETAILS

Instrument	Issue Date	Amount (Rs.inCrs)	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	ISIN Particulars
PP-MLD	17 May 22	30.00	MLD	16 May 24	INE528L07016
PP-MLD	16 Jun 22	20.00	MLD	15 Jun 24	INE528L07024
PP-MLD- Proposed	N/A	250.00	MLD	N/A	N/A
Total Rated PP-MLDs		300.00	(Rupees Three H	undred Crores	Only).



ANNEXURE III List of entities consolidated (as of 31 December 2023)

Name	Extent of Consolidation	Rationale for consolidation
Edelweiss Financial Service Limited	100%	Parent
ECL Finance Limited	100%	Subsidiary
Edelcap Securities Limited	100%	Subsidiary
Edelweiss Asset Management Limited	100%	Subsidiary
ECap Equities Limited	100%	Subsidiary
Edelweiss Trusteeship Company Limited	100%	Subsidiary
Nido Housing Finance Limited	100%	Subsidiary
Edelweiss Investment Adviser Limited	100%	Subsidiary
Edel Land Limited (Known as Ecap Equities Limited)	100%	Subsidiary
Edel Investments Limited	100%	Subsidiary
Edelweiss Rural & Corporate Services Limited	100%	Subsidiary
Comtrade Commodities Services Limited	100%	Subsidiary
Edel Finance Company Limited	100%	Subsidiary
Edelweiss Retail Finance Limited	100%	Subsidiary
Edelweiss Multi Strategy Fund Advisors LLP	100%	Subsidiary
Zuno General Insurance Limited	100%	Subsidiary
Edelweiss Tokio Life Insurance Company Limited	75.08%	Subsidiary
Edelweiss Securities and Investment Private Limited	100%	Subsidiary
EC International Limited	100%	Subsidiary
Nuvama Investment Advisors LLC (formerly known as EAAA LLC)	100%	Subsidiary
Edelweiss Alternative Asset Advisors Pte. Limited	100%	Subsidiary
Edelweiss International (Singapore) Pte. Limited	100%	Subsidiary
Edelgive Foundation	100%	Subsidiary
Edelweiss Alternative Asset Advisors Limited	99.05%	Subsidiary
Edelweiss Private Equity Tech Fund	95.60%	Subsidiary
Edelweiss Value and Growth Fund	96.05%	Subsidiary



Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction Company Limited	59.82%	Subsidiary
Allium Finance Private Limited	85.00%	Subsidiary
Edelweiss Global Wealth Management Limited	100.00%	Subsidiary
Edelweiss Capital Services Limited	51.00%	Subsidiary
India Credit Investments Fund	100%	Subsidiary
Edelweiss Real Assets Managers Limited	100%	Subsidiary
Sekura India Management Limited	100%	Subsidiary

For print and digital media The Rating Rationale is sent to you for the sole purpose of dissemination through your print, digital or electronic media. While it may be used by you acknowledging credit to BWR, please do not change the wordings in the rationale to avoid conveying a meaning different from what was intended by BWR. BWR alone has the sole right of sharing (both direct and indirect) its rationales for consideration or otherwise through any print or electronic or digital media.

About Brickwork Ratings

Brickwork Ratings (BWR), a Securities and Exchange Board of India [SEBI] registered Credit Rating Agency and accredited by Reserve Bank of India [RBI], offers credit ratings of Bank Loan, Non- convertible / convertible / partially convertible debentures and other capital market instruments and bonds, Commercial Paper, perpetual bonds, asset-backed and mortgage-backed securities, partial guarantees and other structured / credit enhanced debt instruments, Security Receipts, Securitisation Products, Municipal Bonds, etc. BWR has rated over 11,560 medium and large corporates and financial institutions' instruments. BWR has also rated NGOs, Educational Institutions, Hospitals, Real Estate Developers, Urban Local Bodies and Municipal Corporations. BWR has Canara Bank, a leading public sector bank, as one of the promoters and strategic partner.

DISCLAIMER:

Brickwork Ratings India Pvt. Ltd. (BWR), a Securities and Exchange Board of India [SEBI] registered Credit Rating Agency and accredited by the Reserve Bank of India [RBI], offers credit ratings of Bank Loan facilities, Non- convertible / convertible / partially convertible debentures and other capital market instruments and bonds, Commercial Paper, perpetual bonds, asset-backed and mortgage-backed securities, partial guarantees and other structured / credit enhanced debt instruments, Security Receipts, Securitisation Products, Municipal Bonds, etc. [hereafter referred to as "Instruments"]. BWR also rates NGOs, Educational Institutions, Hospitals, Real Estate Developers, Urban Local Bodies and Municipal Corporations.

BWR wishes to inform all persons who may come across Rating Rationales and Rating Reports provided by BWR that the ratings assigned by BWR are based on information obtained from the issuer of the instrument and other reliable sources, which in BWR's best judgement are considered reliable. The Rating Rationale / Rating Report & other rating communications are intended for the jurisdiction of India only. The reports should not be the sole or primary basis for any investment decision within the meaning of any law or regulation (including the laws and regulations applicable in Europe and also the USA).

BWR also wishes to inform that access or use of the said documents does not create a client relationship between the user and BWR.



The ratings assigned by BWR are only an expression of BWR's opinion on the entity / instrument and should not in any manner be construed as being a recommendation to either, purchase, hold or sell the instrument.

BWR also wishes to abundantly clarify that these ratings are not to be considered as an investment advice in any jurisdiction nor are they to be used as a basis for or as an alternative to independent financial advice and judgement obtained from the user's financial advisors. BWR shall not be liable to any losses incurred by the users of these Rating Rationales, Rating Reports or its contents. BWR reserves the right to vary, modify, suspend or withdraw the ratings at any time without assigning reasons for the same.

BWR's ratings reflect BWR's opinion on the day the ratings are published and are not reflective of factual circumstances that may have arisen on a later date. BWR is not obliged to update its opinion based on any public notification, in any form or format although BWR may disseminate its opinion and analysis when deemed fit.

Neither BWR nor its affiliates, third party providers, as well as the directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively, "BWR Party") guarantee the accuracy, completeness or adequacy of the Ratings, and no BWR Party shall have any liability for any errors, omissions, or interruptions therein, regardless of the cause, or for the results obtained from the use of any part of the Rating Rationales or Rating Reports. Each BWR Party disclaims all express or implied warranties, including, but not limited to, any warranties of merchantability, suitability or fitness for a particular purpose or use. In no event shall any BWR Party be liable to any one for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of any part of the Rating Rationales and/or Rating Reports even if advised of the possibility of such damages. However, BWR or its associates may have other commercial transactions with the company/entity. BWR and its affiliates do not act as a fiduciary.

BWR keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of the respective activity. As a result, certain business units of BWR may have information that is not available to other BWR business units. BWR has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

BWR clarifies that it may have been paid a fee by the issuers or underwriters of the instruments, facilities, securities etc., or from obligors. BWR's public ratings and analysis are made available on its web site, www.brickworkratings.com. More detailed information may be provided for a fee. BWR's rating criteria are also generally made available without charge on BWR's website.

This disclaimer forms an integral part of the Ratings Rationales / Rating Reports or other press releases, advisories, communications issued by BWR and circulation of the ratings without this disclaimer is prohibited.

BWR is bound by the Code of Conduct for Credit Rating Agencies issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India and is governed by the applicable regulations issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India as amended from time to time.